Leuze electronic
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730
– 1 –
W
e
 r
e

Display – LCD display – two lines with
16 characters each
Order guide
Type Order code
Connector unit for BCL 21/22 and BCL 31/32 without displayMA 4 500 31537
Connector unit for BCL 21/22 and BCL 31/32 with display MA 4D 500 31536
Tables
Remarks
When changing from BCL 21
or 31 to BCL 22 or 32, and
vice versa, the scanner must
be reset, e.g., with PC20.
Detailed information can be
found in the operating manual
of the corresponding BCL.
The BCL must not be plugged
in when the power is on.
MA 4/MA 4D
Leuze electronic GmbH + Co KG Post-box 1111 D-73277 Owen-Teck Tel. ++49 7021 5730 MA 4 - 02
– 3 –
Leuze electronic
Operating elements
Circuitry of the connector unit
Setting the network address
Rotary switch position 0: operation with BCL 22 or BCL 32
position 1 to F: multiNet slave address
Jumper top: low address range 0 … 15
bottom: high address range 16 … 31
Interface mode
DIP switch SERV: service interface active / host interface deactivated
BETR: host interface active
Service connector
Sub-D connector, 9 pin RS 232 interface for service/setup operation
standard data format: 9600 baud, 8 data bits, 1 stop bit, no parity
2=RxD, 3=TxD, 5=GND
Connector for BCL 21/22, BCL 31/32
PCB connector connection for the BCL
RS 232 interface
The RS232 interface is not floating.
Terminal 23 BCL 21 and BCL 31: RES,
BCL 22 and BCL 32: RxD
Terminal 24 BCL 21 and BCL 31: RES,
BCL 22 and BCL 32: TxD
Terminals 5-6 BCL 22 and BCL 32: GND
RS 485 interface
The RS 485 interface connections are implemented twice, for insertion.
The RS 485 interface is not floating.
Terminals 1-2 RS 485A (line A)
Terminals 3-4 RS 485B (line B)
Terminals 5-6 RS 485 GND
Switching inputs
Terminal 7 BCL 21 and BCL 31 (one switching input): RES,
BCL 22 and BCL 32 (two switching inputs): SE2 – switching input 2, 12 … 30VDC
Terminal 9 SE1 - switching input 1, 12 … 30VDC
Terminal 11 VDD_SE - supply voltage, switching input, equal to V_IN device
Terminal 12 GND_SE - supply voltage, switching input, equal to GND_IN device
12 … 30VDC switching input asymmetric to GND
Switching outputs
Terminal 13 BCL 21 and BCL 31 (one switching output): RES,
BCL 22 and BCL 32 (two switching outputs): SA2 – switching output 2
Terminal 14 SA1 - switching output 1
Terminal 16 GND_SA – external supply voltage switching output 0VDC